Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

33

the future financial position or future results of operations of Thoratec after
the merger or of the financial position or results of operations of Thoratec
that would have actually occurred had the merger been effected as of the dates
described above.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be
read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and
related notes of Thoratec and Cardiosystems incorporated by reference into this
report or found elsewhere in this report.

   31

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CARDIOSYSTEMS   THORATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues .....   $  83,703   $  30,429   $ 114,132
Cost of Revenues .....   35,094   10,919   $   112(1)   46,125
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross Profit .....   48,609   19,510   (112)   68,007
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating Expenses:
  Selling, general, and administrative
   expenses .....   23,587   10,969   54(2)   34,610
  Research and development expenses .....   15,926   7,245   42(3)   23,213
  Restructuring and unusual costs .....   1,831   4,169   6,000
  Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets .....   --   --   17,988(4)   17,988
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Operating Expenses .....   41,344   22,383   18,084   81,811
Other Operating Income .....   --   614   614
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating Income (Loss) .....   7,265   (2,259)   (18,196)   (13,190)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Interest Income .....   7,602   866   8,468
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) .....   3   (153)   (150)
Interest Expense .....   (2,907)   --   (2,907)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income
  Taxes and Extraordinary Item .....   11,963   (1,546)   (18,196)   (7,779)
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes .....   4,630   183   (4,313)(5)   500
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (Loss) Before Extraordinary Item ...   $   7,333   $  (1,729)   $ (13,883)   $  (8,279)
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Basic and Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share
  Before Extraordinary Item .....   $   0.19   $   (0.08)   $   (0.15)
Weighted Average Shares:
  Basic .....   38,555   21,831   (6,362)(6)   54,024(6)
  Diluted .....   38,574   21,831   (6,381)(6)   54,024(6)

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

34

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

   32

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CARDIOSYSTEMS   THORATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  30,236   $   3,406   $  33,642
  Short-term available-for-sale
   investments at market value .....   98,682   12,650   $ (45,977)(7)   65,355
  Accounts receivable, net .....   15,358   8,915   24,273
  Inventories .....   17,381   8,710   26,091
  Deferred tax asset .....   3,454   --   4,332(9)   7,786
  Other current assets .....   74   564   638
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Current Assets .....   165,185   34,245   (41,645)   157,785
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Property, Plant, and Equipment, at
  Cost, Net .....   7,084   9,309   2,285(8)   18,678
Deferred Tax Asset .....   2,619   --   2,619
Intangible and Other Assets .....   1,797   1,167   254,572(10)   257,536
Goodwill .....   --   --   102,024(11)   102,024
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 176,685   $  44,721   $ 317,236   $ 538,642
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable .....   $   3,972   $   3,070   $  11,864(13)   $  18,906
  Accrued payroll and employee
   benefits .....   3,999   2,894   6,893
  Accrued warranty expenses .....   970   61   1,031
  Accrued income taxes .....   305   124   429
  Accrued retention costs .....   1,708   --   1,708
  Accrued interest .....   339   --   339
  Deferred distributor revenue .....   --   693   693
  Other accrued expenses .....   3,709   457   4,166
  Due to parent company and affiliated
   companies .....   977   --   (977)(14)   --
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Current Liabilities .....   15,979   7,299   10,887   34,165
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Deferred Tax Liability .....   --   --   77,393(12)   77,393(12)
Long-Term Deferred Distributor
  Revenue .....   --   2,064   2,064
Subordinated Convertible Debentures ..   54,838   --   54,838
Shareholders' Equity

Edgar Filing: THORATEC CORP - Form 8-K/A

35

  Common stock .....   4,064   89,799   297,275(15)   391,138
  Capital in excess of par
   value/Additional capital .....   96,930   2,541   (99,471)(16)   --
  Retained earnings .....   57,024   (56,920)   (19,938)(17)   (19,834)
  Treasury stock at cost .....   (51,869)   --   51,869(18)   --
  Deferred compensation .....   (251)   --   (841)(18)   (1,092)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   items .....   (30)   (62)   62(18)   (30)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Shareholders' Equity .....   105,868   35,358   228,956   370,182
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
  Equity .....   $  176,685   $  44,721   $ 317,236   $ 538,642
   ==========   =========   =========   =========

Other Data:
  Shares outstanding .....   38,580   22,421   (6,366)(19)   54,635
  Book value per share .....   $   2.74(20)   $   1.58(20)   $   6.78(20)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

   33

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The merger is being treated as a reverse acquisition purchase in which